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Date April 3, 2024 Report No. 2024-202 

To Chair and Members 

 City of Brantford Committee of Adjustment  

From Lindsay King 

Development Planner

1.0 Type of Report 

Committee of Adjustment Decision Regarding Applications for Consent and Minor 

Variance 

 

2.0 Topic 

APPLICATION NO.:   B16-2024, A16-2024 

AGENT:     George Ziotek 

APPLICANT/OWNER: Ifran Ullah Muhammad Bairan  

LOCATION:    29 Elm Street 

3.0 Recommendation 

A. THAT application A16-2024 seeking relief from Section 7.2.2.1.6, of Zoning 

By-law 160-90 to permit, for the proposed retained parcel, a Minimum Rear 

Yard of 5.12 m whereas 7.5 m is otherwise required, BE REFUSED;  

B. THAT application A16-2024 seeking relief from Section 6.18.3.4, of Zoning 

By-law 160-90 to permit, for the proposed retained parcel, a parking space 

that is a minimum of 0.67 m from a property boundary, whereas 1 m is 

otherwise required, BE REFUSED; 
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C. THAT application A16-2024 seeking relief from Section 7.2.2.1.1 of Zoning 

By-law 160-90 to permit, for the proposed severed parcel, a Minimum Lot 

Area of 367.9 m², whereas 550 m² is otherwise required, BE REFUSED; 

D. THAT application A16-2024 seeking relief from Section 7.2.2.1.2 of Zoning 

By-law 160-90 to permit, for the proposed severed parcel, a Minimum Lot 

Width of 15.09 m, whereas 18 m is otherwise required, BE REFUSED; 

E. THAT application A16-2024 seeking relief from Section 7.2.2.1.5  of Zoning 

By-law 160-90 to permit, for the proposed severed parcel, a Minimum Front 

Yard of 4.69 m, whereas 6 m is otherwise required, BE REFUSED; 

F. THAT the reasons for the refusal of the minor variance application A16-2024 

are as follows: the proposed variance is not in keeping with the general 

intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law and Official Plan, the relief 

requested is not considered minor in nature nor desirable for the appropriate 

development and use of the subject lands; 

G. THAT Consent application B16-2024 requesting to sever a parcel of land 

from the subject property addressed as 29 Elm Street, having a lot area of 

approximately 367.90 m², and to retain a parcel of land having a lot area of 

approximately 613.16 m², BE REFUSED; 

H. THAT the reason(s) for refusal of B16-2024 are as follows: the proposed 

consent does not comply with the Zoning By-law, and is not desirable or 

compatible with the surrounding area and will result in adverse impacts on 

surrounding properties; and,  

I. THAT pursuant to Section 53(17)-(18.2) of the Planning Act, R.S.O 1990, 

c.P.13, the following statement SHALL BE INCLUDED in the Notice of 

Decision:  

“Regard has been had for all written and oral submissions received from the 

public before the decision was made in relation to this planning matter, as 

discussed in section 6.2 of Report No. 2024-202.” 

 

 

 

4.0 Purpose and Description of Applications 

The joint minor variance and severance applications aims to facilitate the 

creation of one new parcel to enable the construction of a new two-storey house 

on the proposed severed property. The applicant is also seeking additional 
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variances for both the proposed severed and retained properties including relief 

from the minimum lot area, minimum lot width, minimum front yard, and 

maximum lot coverage for the severed lot. A summary of the requested relief is 

summarized in Table 1 (retained) and Table 2 (severed). Additionally, variances 

for the retained lot include requests for a reduced rear yard, reduced accessory 

building setback, and a reduced setback for the parking space. The Severance 

Plan is shown below in Figure 1.  

Table 1 - Requested Relief for Retained Property 

Regulation 
By-law 
Section 

Required Proposed 
Relief 

Requested 

Rear Yard Setback Section 
7.2.2.1.6 

7.5 m 5.12 m 2.38 m 

Parking Space 
Location (setback 

from abutting property) 

Section 
6.18.3.4 

1 m 0.67 m 0.33 m 

 

Table 2 - Requested Relief for Severed Property 

Regulation 
By-law 
Section 

Required Proposed 
Relief 

Requested 

Lot Area Section 
7.2.2.1.1 

550 m² 367.9 m² 182.1 m² 

Lot Width Section 
7.2.2.1.2 

18 m 15.09 m 2.91 m 

Front Yard Section 
7.2.2.1.5 

6 m 4.69 m 1.31 m 
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Figure 1 - Severance Sketch 

 

Ultimately, if approved, the application would enable the construction of a new 

two-storey single detached dwelling on the severed parcel, while retaining the 

existing single detached dwelling on the retained parcel. The retained lot would 

continue to front onto Elm Street, whereas the severed property would front onto 

Springfield Avenue. The variances are required due to the limited size of the 

subject property.  

5.0 Site Features 

The subject property, located at the corner of Springfield Drive and Elm Street, 

is in a low density residential neighbourhood. The existing home and lot is 

characteristic of the neighbourhood in size and dimensions. Figure 2 shows the 

existing dwelling on the subject lands that is proposed to remain on the retained 
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parcel. The following is a description of the land use surrounding the subject 

lands.  

 North  Single detached dwelling 

 South  Single detached dwelling 

 East  Single detached dwellings 

 West  Single detached dwelling 

 

Figure 2 - Existing dwelling proposed to remain on retained parcel 

 

There are several large trees in the existing backyard, where the severed lot is 

proposed, and one large tree in the city Right-of-Way along Elm Street that 

would remain unaffected, should this application be approved. Figure 3 shows 

the existing rear yard and the location of the proposed severed lot. The property 

is also approximately 350 m northeast of the CN railway line and within 250 m 

walking distance to Devon Down Park.  
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Figure 3 - Location of proposed severed parcel 

 

6.0 Input from Other Sources 

6.1 Technical Comments 

This application was circulated for technical review on February 23, 2024. The 

following is a summary of the related feedback received.  

Landscaping Department staff stated that the Boulevard trees along 

Springfield Drive fall under the protection of the City Tree By-law (38-2023). The 

Owner/Applicant must adhere to the provisions of the By-law to avoid penalties 

for damages to trees/roots. In case of disturbance, municipal boulevards 

(situated within the Springfield Drive Right-of-Way) must be reinstated to City of 

Brantford Boulevard standards, as specified in the City’s Linear Design Manual. 

If approved, the Owner/Applicant is required to furnish an Arborist Report and a 

Tree Protection Plan, prepared by a qualified Arborist, focusing on Right-of-Way 

Trees along Springfield Drive. The Arborist Report should assess the health and 

condition of existing trees, identify retention and removals, and propose 

protection measures and replanting opportunities as necessary. The Tree 

Protection Plan should delineate protection measures including tree protection 

fencing, root excavation pruning (if necessary), and root compaction mitigation, 

subject to approval by the Manager of Development Engineering or their 

designate. 

Engineering Department staff commented that the application necessitates a 

site alteration permit and a Right-of-Way activity permit for any access/driveway 
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activity, which is overseen by the City’s Operational Services Department. 

Additionally, sanitary lateral connections and a water connection permit are 

mandatory. The proposal mandates the construction of full public services, 

encompassing sidewalks, boulevards, and driveway approaches. If approved, 

required documents include a deposited reference plan, wastewater allocation 

form, municipal numbering form, servicing plan, and necessary provisions for 

sanitary and storm sewer connections, as well as a Grading and Drainage Plan. 

Transportation Department staff commented that prior to obtaining permits, 

the location of the proposed driveway/garage must be established. Detailed 

parking/driveway dimensions for the severed parcel are required. Staff will not 

endorse a front yard setback less than 6 m. A daylight triangle measuring 4.5 m 

must be conveyed to the public roadway at the corner nearest the intersection of 

Elm Street and Springfield Drive, along with 0.3 m reserves. No driveways 

should be located closer than 9.2 m along the lot line from the nearest side of 

the driveway to the road allowance of the intersecting road. For the severed lot 

accessing Springfield Drive, a minimum 6 m front yard is necessary to 

accommodate a driveway.  These will also be required if the consent application 

is approved. 

Building Department staff stated that spatial separation calculations are 

necessary for the reduced rear yard setback. The location of the proposed 

parking space (driveway or garage) needs clarification. An integral garage or 

carport is required to reduce side yard setbacks to 1 m, per 7.3.2.7(1) of the 

Zoning By-law. Upon receiving this comment, Planning Staff gained clarity 

through the revised concept drawing, shown in Figure 1. 

6.2 Public Comments  

A notice of public hearing was issued by personal mail to 21 property owners 

within 60 m of the subject lands on March 13, 2024, and by posting a sign on-

site. At the time of writing this Report, six members of the public have contacted 

staff regarding this application. Key issues include apprehension about the 

potential impact on the character of the neighbourhood, property values, privacy, 

and on-street parking availability. The comments showed a general sentiment 

towards ensuring adherence to the zoning regulations. Additional concerns were 

raised regarding the public notice sign. In response, Staff corrected an error on 

the sign and recirculated the corrected notice within the legislated time frame. 

Staff also requested that the applicant relocate the sign to an area that would 

allow higher visibility, and they did this. All comments provided at the time of 

writing this report have been provided in Appendix C. 
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7.0 Planning Staff Comments and Conclusion  

7.1 Planning Analysis 

The existing property is designated Residential in the Official Plan as shown in 

Appendix B and zoned Residential Type 1A (R1A) Zone in the Zoning By-law as 

shown in Appendix C. Staff completed a site inspection on February 12, 2024. 

Upon completion of this site visit and review of the relevant policies, Planning 

Staff do not support the application. Table 3 details the minor variance 

application in the context of the four tests of a minor variance, and Table 4 

evaluates the consent application.  

Table 3 - Four Minor Variance Tests 

Four Tests Discussion 

1. That the requested 
variance is minor in 
nature  
 

“Minor” is determined by impact, not by the value of the 
variance being sought. The proposed variances to provide 
relief for deficiencies in lot width, lot area, and various 
required setbacks are significant. With one exception, all 
properties in the immediate neighbourhood meet the 
minimum lot area of 550 m². Regardless of this provision, 
the application is accompanied by several other requests 
for relief from the zoning by-law that would effectively 
permit an infill development that would otherwise not be 
permitted in this Zone, and considered a significant 
deviation from the existing neighbourhood, and therefore 
Staff does not consider the request to be minor.  

2. That the intent and 
purpose of the 
Zoning By-law 160-
90 is maintained  
 
 

The Residential Type 1A Zone is intended to develop and 
maintain low-density residential neighbourhoods with 
relatively large properties, as illustrated in Appendix C, 
which shows the existing parcel fabric of the 
neighbourhood near the subject lands. Ample amenity 
space is also a characteristic of the R1A Zone, which is not 
being provided in this instance. Minimum parcel sizes and 
maximum lot coverages help control the intensity of 
development and ensure that the existing infrastructure can 
adequately support the development without becoming 
overburdened. Furthermore, they protect natural resources, 
preserve open spaces, and ensure adequate stormwater 
management by reducing the amount of impervious 
surfaces, thereby decreasing stormwater runoff and the 
strain on drainage systems. Staff are of the opinion that the 
proposed relief would not be in keeping with the general 
intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law, and would classify 
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Four Tests Discussion 

this as over-development relative to the existing zoning.  

3. That the general 
intent and purpose of 
the Official Plan is 
maintained  
 

The Official Plan states that lands within the Residential 
Designation may include a full range of residential dwelling 
types and that areas within the Residential designation will 
continue to evolve, with compatible development playing a 
modest role in achieving the City’s overall target for 
residential intensification in the Built-up Area. Staff are of 
the opinion that the proposed relief is in keeping with the 
general intent and purpose of the Official Plan.  

4. That the variance is 
desirable for the 
appropriate 
development and use 
of the land, building or 
structure  
 

The proposal would effectively bisect a property that is 
characteristic of the neighbourhood with regards to 
property size and built form. This could result in 
undesirable residential density and reduced open space, 
and would detract from the overall character of the 
neighbourhood, rendering the proposed variances 
undesirable for the appropriate development and use of the 
land.  

Table 4 - Criteria for Consent 

Criteria for 
Considering a 

Consent Application 

Discussion 

1. That the application 
conforms to the Official 
Plan 

Section 9.3 (g – i) of the Official Plan outlines criteria for 
the subdivision of land and stipulates when consents are 
appropriate which includes: 
 

g) A Consent to sever land shall only be considered 
where a Plan of Subdivision is deemed to be 
unnecessary and where the application conforms to 
the policies of the Official Plan,  

h) The maximum number of new lots approved by the 
City on one property through Consent shall be three 
(3), where appropriate. 

 
The proposed severance application satisfies the general 
intent of the Official Plan regarding the division of land 
through a consent application. 

2. The dimensions and 
shapes of the 
proposed lot 

The dimensions and lot area of the retained and severed 
lot do not satisfy the provisions in the R1B zone, as 
detailed in this report, which is why the consent application 
is accompanied by the minor variance application. Given 
that staff are not supportive of the minor variance for the 
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Criteria for 
Considering a 

Consent Application 

Discussion 

reasons explained in Table 3, it lends to the opinion that 
that the proposed consent could not be supported.  

3. The adequacy of 
utilities and municipal 
services 

The retained parcel and severed lots would have frontage 
on a municipal roadway and access to municipal services 
and utilities.  

 

7.2 Conclusion 

The proposal would facilitate the creation and development of a residential 

property that is not in keeping with the neighbourhood. The significant 

requested relief cannot be considered minor in this context and is not in 

keeping with the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law. 

Furthermore, staff are concerned that the propose development may 

erode privacy for neighbouring properties. With this in mind, Staff 

recommend that applications B16-2024 and A16-2024 be refused. 

 

 

      

Prepared by:  

Lindsay King 

Development Planner 

Prepared on: March 28, 2024 

 

 

      

Reviewed by: 

Joe Muto, RPP, MCIP 

Manager of Development Planning  

  



Report No. 2024-202  Page 11 
April 3, 2024 

 

APPENDIX A – PUBLIC COMMENT 
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APPENDIX B – OFFICIAL PLAN 
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APPENDIX C – ZONING  

 


